
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Chair & Members of the Local 
Growth Scrutiny Committee   
 
Thursday, 21 July 2022 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

The Arc 
High Street 

Clowne 
S43 4JY 

 
Contact: Jo Wilson 

Telephone: 01246 242385 
Email: joanne.wilson@bolsover.gov.uk 

 
 

Dear Councillor 
 
LOCAL GROWTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Local Growth Scrutiny 
Committee of the Bolsover District Council to be held in the Council Chamber, The 
Arc, Clowne on Monday, 1st August, 2022 at 10:00 hours.  
 
Register of Members' Interests - Members are reminded that a Member must within 
28 days of becoming aware of any changes to their Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
provide written notification to the Authority's Monitoring Officer. 
 
You will find the contents of the agenda itemised on Page 2. 
  
Yours faithfully 

 
 
Solicitor to the Council & Monitoring Officer  

Public Document Pack

1



 

 

LOCAL GROWTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
Monday, 1st August, 2022, at 10:00 hours taking place in the Council Chamber, The Arc, 

Clowne 
 

Item No. 
 

 Page 
No.(s) 

 PART A - OPEN ITEMS 
 

 

1.   Apologies for Absence 
 

 

2.   Urgent Items 
 

 

 To note any urgent items of business which the Chairman has 
consented to being considered under the provisions of Section 100(B) 
4(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 Members should declare the existence and nature of any Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest and Non Statutory Interest as defined by the 
Members’ Code of Conduct in respect of: 
 
a) any business on the agenda 
b) any urgent additional items to be considered 
c) any matters arising out of those items and if appropriate, withdraw 
from the meeting at the relevant time. 
 

 

4.   Minutes 
 

3 - 7 

 To consider the Minutes of the last meeting held on 14th June, 2022. 
 

 

5.   List of Key Decisions and Items to be Considered in Private 
 

8 

6.   Update on Town Centre Regeneration Frameworks (Verbal 
Report) 
 

9 - 153 

7.   Agreement of Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2022/23 
 

154 - 159 

 PART B - INFORMAL 
 

 

8.   Review of Integration of Social Value 
 

160 - 179 

2



LOCAL GROWTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Local Growth Scrutiny Committee of Bolsover District Council 
held in the Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne on Tuesday 14 June 2022 at 10:00 hours. 
 
PRESENT:-  
 

Members:-  
Councillor Jen Wilson in the Chair 

 
 
Councillors Tom Kirkham (Vice Chair), Derek Adams, Jim Clifton, and David Dixon 
 
 
Officers: Chris Fridlington (Assistant Director of Development & Planning), Natalie Etches 
(Business Growth Manager) and Joanne Wilson (Scrutiny & Elections Officer)  
 
 
LOC01-22/23  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Janet Tait. 
 
 
LOC02-22/23  URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS 
 
There were no urgent items of business. 
 
 
LOC03-22/23  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 
 
LOC04-22/23  MINUTES OF MEETING ON 20 APRIL 2022 
 

Moved by Councillor David Dixon and seconded by Councillor Derek Adams. 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of a Climate Change & Communities Scrutiny Committee 
held on 20 April be approved as a correct record. 
 
 
LOC05-22/23 LIST OF KEY DECISIONS AND ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED IN 

PRIVATE 
 

Committee considered the List of Key Decisions and items to be considered in private 
document. 
 
Moved by Councillor David Dixon and seconded by Councillor Derek Adams. 
RESOLVED that the List of Key Decisions and items to be considered in private 
document be noted. 
 
 
  

3

Agenda Item 4



LOCAL GROWTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
LOC06-22/23  WORK PROGRAMME 2022/23 
 
Committee considered their proposed work programme for 2022/23.  Members agreed to 
switch the items tabled for August and October given the current situation with vacant 
units in Bolsover Town Centre. 
 
The Assistant Director of Development & Planning advised of the lead officer and Member 
in relation to HS2 but noted that there was clear confirmation the phase affecting Bolsover 
was not going ahead.  Officers were waiting for further detail from HS2 in relation to land 
and buildings affected by works to date. 
 
Moved by Councillor Derek Adams and seconded by Councillor David Dixon 
RESOLVED that the Work Programme 2022/23 be approved and noted. 
 

(Scrutiny & Elections Officer) 
 
 
LOC07-22/23 GROWTH STRATEGY – MONITORING UPDATE 

(INTERIM) 2022/23 
 
The Assistant Director of Development & Planning gave Members a verbal progress 
update on the Business Growth Strategy.  Core areas of progress included the following: 
External Funding Over the last 12months approximately £5.5m has been secured 

from bids. 

 £1.3m from the D2N2 LEP which includes £500k for a 
Skills Academy; £800k in relation mine water energy;  

 From DLUHC there’s £200k for Prop Tech II (digital 
engagement with place making/planning development); 
£250k to digitise planning processes. 

 £3.3m has gone in to the Bolsover Homes project from 
Homes England 

 From the LGA the Council has secured £25k for mine 
water energy feasibility and £30k for net zero innovation 
and £14k for consultancy. 

 £270k from the Woodland Trust 

 £1.9m from the Shared Prosperity Fund over the next 3 
years. 

 
Bids in 
Development 

The Business Growth Team are currently working on bids for 
Round 2 of the Levelling Up Fund (£20m) and Round 3 of the 
Cultural development Fund (£5). 

BDC Land Members will be aware of previous updates in relation to 
assessments of land for redevelopment and sale.  Since 2019 the 
Council has generated £1.7m from land sales. 
 

Oxcroft House A further options appraisal is taking place with 3 to 4 options being 
considered.  One interested partner is the YMCA who would be 
able to access alternative funding to the Council to support 
redevelopment of the site. 
 

4



LOCAL GROWTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Pleasley Mills Project Manager requirement is underway and it is hoped they will 

be in post quickly to enable work to progress at the site. 
 

Revenue Streams Various schemes are underway to increase the tax base of the 
authority.  The re-development on the former Coalite site is almost 
complete so buildings should be in situ imminently. 
 

Clowne Garden 
Village 

This project is still subject to highway negotiations which is 
causing significant delay to the site.  The Council is currently 
looking at alternative growth options in Shirebrook with a plan 
currently out to consultation.  A further growth plan is being 
consulted on in Creswell. 
 

Tourism The new officer is finally in post and they will be dedicated solely 
to this area of delivery.  The focus will be on capitalising on 
staycations where possible but also looking at transport between 
key attraction sites. 

 
Cllr Adams questioned if it was possible for a committee or working group to be in place 
to support the tourism development work. 
It was agreed that a closer working relationship was needed to enable the Council to build 
a better understanding of the local profile/tourism offer and a better understanding of the 
holiday accommodation available.  It was noted that a glamping pods had recently set up 
in the Stanfree area and there was the potential to redevelop part of the Oxcroft Miners 
Welfare site  
 
Cllr Kirkham queried the planned delivery via Prop Tech II and the Digital Planning 
improvements. 
It was noted that a large part of what was to be delivered was pre-determined by the 
funding schemes.  It was recommended that the Interim Planning Policy Manager attend 
to brief Members on the work taking place and the new engagement practices being used. 
 
Moved by Councillor David Dixon and seconded by Councillor Derek Adams. 
RESOLVED that the monitoring update be noted. 
 

(Assistant Director of Development & Planning) 
 
LOC08-22/23 UPDATE ON SHARED PROSPERITY FUND AND 

LEVELLING UP FUND 
 
The 
[...]
ace separately through works with Environmental Health 
on air quality.  Some provision was already in place within the town centre. 
 
Councillor Derek Adams left the meeting during Minute No LOC08-22/23. 
 
Members thanked the officer for the detailed briefing and it was agreed that the current 
development plans be circulated to Members for further comment prior to the completion 
deadline in July. 
 
Moved by Councillor Jen Wilson and seconded by Councillor Tom Kirkham. 
RESOLVED that  

(1) the funding update be noted. 

(2) the Business Growth Manager circulate the current development/action plans for 

further comment prior to submission. 

 
(Business Growth Manager) 

 
 
The main public meeting concluded at 11.31 and Members then moved in to private 
session. 
 
 
LOC09-22/23  REVIEW WORK 
 
Members discussed their possible recommendations for their current Review of 
Integration of Social Value and agreed additional actions required. 
 
The meeting ended at 11:43. 

7



 

 

 

List of Key Decisions and items to be considered in private 

 

The latest version of the Forward Plan can be found here:  

https://committees.bolsover.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=1147&RD=0&bcr=1 

 

Members should contact the officer whose name appears on the List of Key 

Decisions for any further information.   

 

NB: If Members wish to discuss an exempt report under this item, the meeting 

will need to move into exempt business and exclude the public in accordance 

with the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 and Local 

Government Act 1972, Part 1, Schedule 12a for that part of the meeting only.  

 

8

Agenda Item 5

https://committees.bolsover.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=1147&RD=0&bcr=1
https://www.bolsover.gov.uk/


Meeting of Local Growth Scrutiny Committee on 1 August 2022 
 

Update on Town Centre Regeneration Frameworks (Verbal Report) 
 

Report of Assistant Director Development & Planning 
 
 
 
 
 
The four Regeneration Frameworks attached a
[...]
ver!
Sharing 
Bolsover!Bolsover!
Sharing 
Bolsover!
Sharing 
Bolsover!Bolsover!Bolsover!Bolsover!Bolsover!Bolsover!Bolsover!Bolsover!

153



 

 
 
 

 
Bolsover District Council 

 
Meeting of Local Growth Scrutiny Committee on 1 August 2022 

 
Agreement of Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2022/23 

 
Report of the Scrutiny & Elections Officer 

 
 

Classification 
 

This report is Public 
 

Report By 
 

Joanne Wilson, Scrutiny & Elections Officer, 01246 
242385, joanne.wilson@bolsover.gov.uk  
 

Contact Officer Joanne Wilson, Scrutiny & Elections Officer, 01246 
242385, joanne.wilson@bolsover.gov.uk 
 

 
PURPOSE/SUMMARY OF REPORT 
 

 To provide members of the Scrutiny Committee with an overview of the proposed 
meeting programme of the Committee for 2022/23. 

 
___________________________________________________________________ 

 
REPORT DETAILS 
 
1. Background 

 
1.1 The main purpose of the report is to inform members of the proposed meeting 

programme for the year 2022/23 and planned agenda items (Appendix 1). 
 
1.2 This programme may be subject to change should additional reports/presentations 

be required, or if items need to be re-arranged for alternative dates. 
 
1.3 Review Scopes submitted will be agreed within Informal Session in advance of 

the designated meeting for Member approval to ensure that there is sufficient 
time to gather the information required by Members and to enable forward 
planning of questions. 

 
1.4 Members may raise queries about the programme at the meeting or at any time 

with the Scrutiny & Elections Officer should they have any queries regarding 
future meetings. 

  

154

Agenda Item 7

mailto:joanne.wilson@bolsover.gov.uk
mailto:joanne.wilson@bolsover.gov.uk


 

1.5 All Scrutiny Committees are committed to equality and diversity in undertaking their 
statutory responsibilities and ensure equalities are considered as part of all 
Reviews.  The selection criteria when submitting a topic, specifically asks members 
to identify where the topic suggested affects particular population groups or 
geographies. 

 
1.6 The Council has a statutory duty under s.149 Equality Act 2010 to have due regard 

to the need to advance equality of opportunity and to eliminate discrimination.   
 
1.7 As part of the scoping of Reviews, consideration is given to any consultation that 

could support the evidence gathering process. 
 

 
2. Details of Proposal or Information 
 
2.1 Attached at Appendix 1 is the meeting schedule for 2022/23 and the proposed 

agenda items for approval/amendment. 
 
3. Reasons for Recommendation  
 
3.1 This report sets the formal Committee Work Programme for 2022/23 and the 

issues identified for review. 
 
3.2 The Scrutiny Programme enables challenge to service delivery both internally 

and externally across all the Council Ambitions. 
 
3.3 The Scrutiny functions outlined in Part 3.6(1) of the Council’s Constitution requires 

each Scrutiny Committee to set an annual work plan. 
 
4 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
4.1 There is no option to reject the report as the Scrutiny functions outlined in Part 

3.6(1) of the Council’s Constitution requires each Scrutiny Committee to set an 
annual work plan. 

___________________________________________________________________ 
 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 

1. That Members review this report and the Programme attached at Appendix 1 
for approval and amendment as required. All Members are advised to contact 
the Scrutiny & Elections Officer should they have any queries regarding future 
meetings. 
 

  

155



 

 

IMPLICATIONS; 
 

Finance and Risk:   Yes☐          No ☒  

Details: 
None from this report. 

On behalf of the Section 151 Officer 
 

Legal (including Data Protection):          Yes☒   No ☐  

Details: 

In carrying out scrutiny reviews the Council is exercising its scrutiny powers as laid 

out in s.21 of the Local Government Act 2000 and subsequent legislation which 

added to/amended t
[...]
t & Planning/ 
Business Growth Manager 

   Update on Shared Prosperity Fund and Levelling Up Fund Assistant Director of 
Development & Planning/ 
Business Growth Manager 

 Part B – Informal  Review work Scrutiny & Elections Officer 

1 August 
2022 

Part A – Formal  Update on Town Centre Regeneration Frameworks (VERBAL 
REPORT) 

Assistant Director of 
Development & Planning/ 
Business Growth Manager 

   Work Programme 2022/23 Scrutiny & Elections Officer 

Part B – Informal  Review work Scrutiny & Elections Officer 

4 October 
2022 

Part A – Formal  Growth Strategy – Monitoring Update (Full) 2022/23 Assistant Director of 
Development & Planning/ 
Business Growth Manager 

  Review of Regional Strengths Post-Pandemic 
To cover: 
D2N2; HS2; Bolsover Skills Survey 

Assistant Director of 
Development & Planning/ 
Business Growth Manager/ 
Partnerships Team 

  Work Programme 2022/23 Scrutiny & Elections Officer 

 Part B – Informal  Review work Scrutiny & Elections Officer 

158

A
ppendix 1



Agenda Item No. 7 
App.1. LGSC Work Programme 2022-23 010822 

 

Date of 
Meeting  

 Items for Agenda Lead Officer 

6 December 
2022 

Part A – Formal   Growth Strategy – Monitoring Update (Interim) 2022/23 Assistant Director of 
Development & Planning/ 
Business Growth Manager 

   Update on Shared Prosperity Fund and Levelling Up Fund - TBC Assistant Director of 
Development & Planning/ 
Business Growth Manager 

   Operational of ‘Shop Local’ initiatives and Town Centre viability Assistant Director of 
Development & Planning/ 
Business Growth Manager 

   Work Programme 2022/23 Scrutiny & Elections Officer 

 Part B – Informal  Review work Scrutiny & Elections Officer 

7 February 
2023 

Part A – Formal  Delivery of Dragonfly and Bolsover Homes Programmes Assistant Director of Property 
Services and Housing Repairs 

   Work Programme 2022/23 Scrutiny & Elections Officer 

 Part B – Informal  Review work Scrutiny & Elections Officer 

13 March 
2023 

Part A – Formal  Growth Strategy – Monitoring Update (Full) 2022/23 Assistant Director of 
Development & Planning/ 
Business Growth Manager 

   Work Programme 2022/23 Scrutiny & Elections Officer 

 Part B – Informal   Review work Scrutiny & Elections Officer 

 

159



Document is Restricted

160

Agenda Item 8


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 List of Key Decisions and Items to be Considered in Private
	6 Update on Town Centre Regeneration Frameworks (Verbal Report)
	Bolsover_Regeneration_Framework
	Clowne_Regeneration_Framework
	Shirebrook_Regeneration_Framework
	South_Normanton_Regeneration_Framework

	7 Agreement of Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2022/23
	7.1 App1. LGSC Work Programme 2022-23 010822

	8 Review of Integration of Social Value





Minutes of the meeting


LOCAL GROWTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the Local Growth Scrutiny Committee of the Bolsover 
District Council held in the Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne on Monday, 1 August 
2022 at 10:00 hours. 
 
PRESENT:- 
 
Members:- 
 

Councillor Jen Wilson in the Chair 
 
 
Councillors Tom Kirkham (Vice Chair) and Derek Adams. 
 
 
Officers: Chris Fridlington (Assistant Director of Development & Planning), Natalie 
Etches (Business Growth Manager) and Joanne Wilson (Scrutiny & Elections Officer) 
 
LOC10-22/23 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies were received from Councillor David Dixon.  
 
 
 
LOC11-22/23 URGENT ITEMS 

 
There were no urgent items of business. 
 
 
 
LOC12-22/23 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 
 
 
LOC13-22/23 MINUTES 

 
Moved by Councillor Derek Adams and seconded by Councillor Tom Kirkham. 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of a Local Growth Scrutiny Committee held on 14 June be 
approved as a correct record. 
 
 
 
LOC14-22/23 LIST OF KEY DECISIONS AND ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED IN 

PRIVATE 
 

Committee considered the List of Key Decisions and items to be considered in private 
document. 
 
Moved by Councillor Jen Wilson and seconded by Councillor Derek Adams. 
RESOLVED that the List of Key Decisions and items to be considered in private 
document be noted. 



LOCAL GROWTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

 

 
 
At this point in the meeting the Assistant Director of Development & Planning and the 
Business Growth Manager requested if it was possible to discuss item 8 out of sequence, 
to accommodate an additional deadline in relation to current work on funding bids.  It was 
moved by Councillor Jen Wilson and seconded by Councillor Derek Adams that the 
agenda order be changed and Councillor Tom Kirkham also agreed to the change.  
Members moved in to their Informal session at 10.11. 
 
 
LOC15-22/23 REVIEW OF INTEGRATION OF SOCIAL VALUE 

 
The Scrutiny & Elections Officer reminded Members of the work so far and draft 
recommendations agreed to date.  The Business Growth Manager briefed Members on 
further conversations that had taken place with Procurement.  This allowed Members to 
finalise two of their outstanding recommendations.  It was agreed that the Scrutiny & 
Elections Officer would amend the review report accordingly based on the additional 
evidence gathered and then circulate prospective dates for an extraordinary meeting of 
the Committee to ensure limited delay in its ratification and submission to Executive. 
 

(Scrutiny & Elections Officer) 
 
 
Members moved back to their formal public session at 10.36. 
 
LOC16-22/23 UPDATE ON TOWN CENTRE REGENERATION FRAMEWORKS 

(VERBAL REPORT) 
 

The Assistant Director of Development and Planning noted that it was timely to look at 
the previous Regeneration Frameworks given the length of time since their original 
publication, and the impact of the Covid-19 pandemic and current programmes of work 
within the District.  He also noticed the service’s limited capacity for additional large-scale 
projects due to current work on the Levelling-Up Funding Bid. 
 
It was suggested that a scorecard approach could be used taking each Framework in turn 
to assess them on actions completed; those in progress; those no longer viable; and new 
options for development.  The officer felt it was important to establish if the Frameworks 
reflected current priorities, and that it may be pertinent to focus on Bolsover and 
Shirebrook given the current work happening in those areas. 
 
Councillor Tom Kirkham agreed with this approach in part but felt that all four 
Frameworks needed review due to the length of time since publication (2016).  He also 
felt that there were lots of cross-cutting issues that could be further highlighted. 
 
The Assistant Director suggested that Bolsover may be the best area to start with given 
the current funding bids being worked on.  This could be done via a case study approach 
detailing recent/current activity and how this related to the previous Framework agreed.  
Furthermore, it was important to try and assign estimate costs for some of the ideas given 
the rise in inflation and current financial situation.  This was highlighted as a weakness in 
the current Frameworks.  Members agreed with this approach. 
 
Members noted that areas of discussion should incorporate town centre markets, travel 



LOCAL GROWTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

 

within and to the centre, Shop Local, options for local incentive schemes e.g. Bolsover 
Spend a Fiver and school reward voucher schemes. 
 
Moved by Councillor Derek Adams and seconded by Councillor Jen Wilson 
RESOLVED that  

(1) The Frameworks would be reviewed in turn across the remaining meetings of the 

year in the following order: Bolsover, Shirebrook, Clowne, and South Normanton.   

(2) That the item planned in relation to Shop Local and Town Centre Viability be 

integrated across the four Framework discussions, rather than as a separate item 

in December. 

(3) The Scrutiny & Elections Officer to amend the work programme accordingly. 

 
(Assistant Director of Development & Planning/ 

Scrutiny & Elections Officer) 
 
 
 
 
LOC17-22/23 AGREEMENT OF SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

2022/23 
 

Committee considered their proposed work programme for 2022/23.  Members agreed to 
amend to accommodate the town centre discussions. 
 
Moved by Councillor Jen Wilson and seconded by Councillor Derek Adams 
RESOLVED that the Work Programme 2022/23 be approved and noted. 
 

(Scrutiny & Elections Officer) 
 
 
 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 11:14 hours. 


